Vs,

>

3
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure &

Tourism
To: Councillor Crisp (Cabinet Member)
Date: Tuesday, 10 March 2015
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: Cerialis Room (S0O27) - West Offices
AGENDA

Notice to Members - Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by:

4:00 pm on Thursday 12 March 2015 if an item is called in after a
decision has been taken.

*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday 7 March
2015.

1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1-2)
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to
declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which she might have in respect of business on this agenda.




Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on
Wednesday 3 December 2014.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is Monday 9 March 2015 at 5.00 pm.

Members of the public may register to speak on :-
e an item on the agenda
¢ an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit;

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at:
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting filming_and recording_of council_meetings

Market Rules (Pages 5 - 22)
This report is brought to the Cabinet Member to seek approval for
new regulations for the Shambles Market.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings

5. Service Level Agreements with Leisure and Culture
Organisations (Pages 23 - 38)
This report is brought to the Cabinet Member to seek approval for
three year funding agreements to 31 March 2018 with Accessible
Arts & Media (AAM), the National Centre for Early Music
(NCEM), and Friends of St Nicholas Fields.

6. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name- Judith Betts
Telephone No.- 01904 551078
Email-judith.betts@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.
This information can be provided in your own language.
Pt RATMAESRHEEEISE (cantonese)
g2 ®T SN e oy (Rl (TS AATA | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim
wiasnym jezyku.

(Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
2 e () I T e, Urd
T (01904) 551550



mailto:Email-judith.betts@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

Cabinet Member Decision Session: Culture, Leisure and Tourism

Agenda Item 1: Declarations of Interest

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Crisp, declared a personal interest as a
retired member of UNISON.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for
Leisure, Culture & Tourism

Date 3 December 2014

Present Councillor Crisp

14. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary
interests other than her standing interests that she might have
had in the business on the agenda. None were declared.

15. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 25
February 2014 be signed and approved by the
Cabinet Member as a correct record.

16.  Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

17. Local Government Association Equalities Peer
Challenge: Narrative Submission

The Cabinet Member considered a report that asked her to
comment on the narrative submission that would be submitted
to the Local Government Association (LGA) in preparation for
the assessment in January 2015.

The Cabinet Member thanked officers across the Council for
their intense work over the last 2 years to produce a well
presented and clear submission. She felt it supplied the correct
amount of case studies to evidence the improvements made in
equalities and diversity. She noted that the submission was an
open document that could be modify at any time and agreed to
submit it to the LGA.



Page 4

Resolved: That the narrative submission be finalised and
forwarded to the Local Government Association
(LGA) in preparation for the assessment in January
2015.

Reason: To assist the Council to continue to improve its
performance in equalities.

Cllr S Crisp, Cabinet Member
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.03 am].



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

&

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 10 March 2015
Culture, Leisure and Tourism

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm)

Market Regulations

Summary

1.  This report is brought to the Cabinet Member to seek approval for
new regulations for the Shambles Market.

Background

2. Our aim is for Shambles Market to be a lively, bustling hotspot of
commerce in the heart of York. With an offer covering food,
fashion, craft, antiques, flowers, handmade and specialist goods, it
will be diverse enough to be the local shopping point for residents
and vibrant enough to be a ‘must see’ for visitors to the city. The
recent refurbishment of the market has created significant
improvements for traders and shoppers. To support these
developments new regulations have been drawn up in consultation
with the traders to ensure that the market operates successfully.

Consultation

3.  The proposed regulations have been consulted upon with the
Market Traders Association and at meetings to which all traders
are invited.

General Approach

4.  The refurbishment of the market will represent a great step forward
for shoppers and traders through improvements in access, lighting,
stall layout and shared seating areas to improve dwell time. We
will now seek to capitalise on these improvements by encouraging
regular traders to invest in the market through introduction of
longer licences and by ensuring that we have sensible and agreed
rules to govern the day to day running of the market.

5.  We are working with the Market Traders Association to ensure that
the Shambles Market will look and feel welcoming, easy to
navigate and enticing.



Page 6

This means a good range of traders, displaying their goods
effectively, with attractive stalls especially at the entrances. Routes
through the market must be clear and well lit with shoppers able to
see through the market to goods that draw them in. Empty stalls
should be covered or occupied. The market needs to signify it is
open and ready for business with traders and market officers
providing a courteous and helpful service at all times. Traders and
officers should be able to provide information on what is going on
elsewhere in the city and we should use the daily interaction with
the public to promote a positive attitude to the Shambles Market
and to York.

Within the market there should be a wide range of goods. There
will be a case for specialisms on certain days but the market needs
to provide a basic range of goods every day. Where market
traders only stand on specific days of the week we need to have
relevant information readily available for the public. The range of
goods within the market needs to reflect the best of local produce,
good value essentials, as well as the unusual and surprising. We
will aim for the Shambles Market to sign up to the national ‘Real
Deal’ Charter.

The Shambles Market is the market place for the city and it is
imperative to its future success that when people come to York
they look forward to visiting it. This has implications for other
areas in the city centre and means that the Council will longer
permit or set up competing markets in other city centre spaces,
such as Parliament Street, that have a detrimental effect on trade
in the regular market. Those spaces will be used in ways that
enhance the attractiveness of the city centre offer overall and
increase footfall to the Shambles Market.

To enable Shambles Market to operate as the marketplace for
York it must be able to accommodate specialist stalls for short
periods either within a designated are of the market or within the
cobbles area and Silver Street. This will allow us to hold themed
markets, e.g. farmers’ markets. It may mean some displacement
for a short period for regular stall holders. Any displacement will be
of limited duration and negotiated with the Market Traders
Association.

To ensure that we have the widest range of goods possible on the
market we will welcome traders who turn up to trade casually on a
day by day basis.



10.

11.

12.

Page 7

This means that any stall not occupied by 8:00 (unless notified of a
delay by the regular trader) can be occupied by casual traders.
The market management will actively seek to recruit a wide range
of new traders to the market moving them through from being
casual traders to regular licence holders where appropriate.

From 1 April Make it York, the new city marketing and business
development agency, will take on responsibility for operation of the
Shambles Market and will continue to develop markets policy on
behalf of the Council under a service level agreement in
consultation with the Market Traders Association.

Regulations

The following principles are proposed for new regulations to come
into operation when the Shambles Market opens:

Regular Traders: Itis proposed that:
e 4 week licences continue to be granted as at present; however,

e From 1 September, traders will have the choice of taking either
a 4 week or a 6 month licence

e Licences will be granted for specified days and commodities

e Licences will be renewed automatically unless either party gives
notice: no less than one week before the end of the current 4
week licence or one month before the end of the current 6
month licence

e The Licence is personal to the Licensee and is unassignable

e The licence fee will be payable 6 months in advance or monthly
in advance by direct debit or invoice

e If a market should not be held on any normal market day for any
reason authorised by the Markets Office then credit will be given
at the next payment period

e Regular traders have until 08:00 to occupy their stall on their
licensed days. Without prior noti
[...]
as
not been involved in the original decision.

The Market Traders Association: The Market Office will hold
regular meetings with the Market Traders Association to discuss
and consult upon all matters concerning the day to day operation
and future development of the Shambles Market and any future
updating of the regulations.

Next Steps

It is proposed that, following agreement to these principles, the
regulations are formalised into a legal document which will be
issued to all licence holders.

Council Plan

The actions set out in the report contribute to the Create Job and
Grow the Economy priority in the Council Plan 2011-15.



Page 13

Implications

44. Equalities: The Community Impact Assessment shows no
negative impacts from the new regulations. The arrangements for
licences give both improved security for existing traders as well as
excellent opportunities for access for new traders. The
refurbishment scheme has improved physical access to Shambles
Market in a number of aspects.

45. There are no Financial, Property, Human Resources, Crime and
Disorder, or Information Technology implications arising from this
report.

Risk Management

46. The level of risk associated with this proposal is “Acceptable”.

Recommendation

47. The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the approach and the
principles for the new regulations as set out.

Reason: To promote a thriving Shambles Market.

Annex 1: Map of Market, stall numbers with ‘build out’ areas (subject to

final agreement)

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for
the report:

Gill Cooper Sally Burns

City Centre & Markets Project Director of Communities &

Officer Neighbourhoods

Charlie Croft

Assistant Director, Communities, ieport g |7 Date | 25.2.15.

Culture & Public Realm pprove

Specialist Implications Officer(s): N/A

Wards Affected: All | v

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: Previous Newgate Market Rules & Regulations




This page is intentio
[...]
 other Regulations previously in force. They may at any time be revoked, amended
or supplemented in such a manner and to such an extent as the Council may direct in consultation
with representatives of the Stall-holders.

Rules relating to discretionary authority for spread fees are at the discretion of the Markets
officers Annex A — Letter dated 26 April 2009 “Additional Trading Stall Opportunities” refers to

the 25% fees.

.All Newsletter correspondence will be approved by Senior Markets Officer in consultation with
the City Centre Manager.

1% April 2010



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 10 March 2015
Culture, Leisure and Tourism

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm)

Service Level Agreements with Leisure and Culture Organisations

Summary

1.  This report is brought to the Cabinet Member to seek approval for
three year funding agreements to 31 March 2018 with Accessible
Arts & Media (AAM), the National Centre for Early Music (NCEM),
and Friends of St Nicholas Fields.

Background

2. In accordance with best practice recommended by the Department
of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) we have previously
negotiated a three year partnership funding agreements with our
significant cultural organisations in York. Accessible Arts & Media,
the National Centre for Early Music, and Friends of St Nicholas
Fields have been recipients of a previous agreement which
finished this month. This report proposes renewed funding support
for 2015-2018.

Funding offer
3. The funding agreements proposed are:
e Accessible Arts & Media - £9,400 p.a.
e National Centre for Early Music - £8,146 p.a.
e Friends of St Nicholas Fields - £23,008 p.a.

4.  The proposed service level agreements are attached at Annexes 1
to 3.
Council Plan

5.  The actions set out in the report contribute to the Building Stronger
Communities priority in the Council Plan 2011-15 by:



Page 24

e Encouraging and enabling vulnerable and disadvantaged
residents to engage with the wider community through
positive and affirmative opportunities

e Supporting the voluntary sector; providing volunteering
opportunities and the chance to gain new skills.

Implications

6. Financial - Budget Council in February 2014 agreed a £200k
saving in funding to voluntary organisations from 2015/16.
Accordingly a reduction in the region of 4% has been made in the
funding offered to the three organisations. In compliance with the
York Compact best practice guidance, notice of this reduction was
given to the organisations in November, 2014.

7. Equalities — this funding support enables the most vulnerable
sections of the community to access art and media opportunities
and to gain new skills in this sector.

8.  There are no Legal, Property, Human Resources, Crime and
Disorder, or Information Technology implications arising from this
report.

Risk Management

9.  The level of risk associated with this proposal is “Acceptable”.

Recommendation

10. The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the three funding
agreements set out in paragraph 3 and the associated service
level agreements set out in the annexes.

Reason: To increase the wellbeing and quality of life of York
residents.

Annexes

1 — Service Level Agreement: National Centre for Early Music
2 — Service Level Agreement: Accessible Arts and Media
3 — Service Level Agreement: Friends of St Nicholas Fields



Page 25

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:

Charlie Croft Sally Burns

Assistant Director, Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods

Communities, Culture &

Public Realm Report . | Date | 25 February,
Approved 2015

Specialist Implications Officer(s): N/A

Wards Affected: All | v

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:

None

Abbreviations in report and annexes:
AAM- Accessible Arts and Media

AGM- Annual General Meeting

BACS- Bankers’ Automated Clearing Services
CRB- Criminal Records Bureau

CYC- City of York Council

DCMS- Department for Culture, Media and Sport
EGM- Extraordinary General Meeting

NCEM- National Centre for Early Music

NPO- National Portfolio Organisations




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

ANNEX 1

»

o
Q‘ CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Service Agreement
for the National Centre for Early Music
15" April 2015 to 31°% March 2018

This service level agreement allocates funding to the National Centre for
Early Music (NCEM) for the period April 2015 to March 2018.

Support is given to the NCEM to help enable the organisation to
continue to promote a high quality year-round programme of jazz, folk,
world and classical concerts at St Margaret’s Church, Walmgate; to
continue to develop St Margaret’s as a significant venue for music and
creative learning in York, and to underpin support for internationally
acclaimed summer festival (the York Early Music Festival).

It is noted that the NCEM is administered through the York Early Music
Foundation, a registered charity. The NCEM is acknowledged by the
Arts Council as a centre of excellence with NPO funding secured for the
2015-2018 period. The NCEM is also in receipt of European monies for
the 2015-2018 period — promoting the City of York across the European
Community.

In addition to promoting the NCEM as a high quality music venue, the
organisation will continue to support local music groups, educational
initiatives — including York Music Hub - and cultural organisations
wherever possible. The NCEM will also sustain St Margaret’s Church
into the future working with partners interested in heritage/conservation.

General Conditions:
The conditions of the grant are as follows:

e The grant will be used only for the purpose stated in this agreement.
If at any time the organisation wishes to use the grant for a purpose
other than stated in this agreement they must gain prior approval
from City of York Council



Page 28

If the organisation is found t
[...]
’s financial year end.

The organisation must make arrangements for performance
monitoring and the evaluation of activities funded by this grant.
Monitoring reports will be submitted as prescribed by the Client
Officer.

SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE FRIENDS
PRINT NAME

LEAD
OFFICER

DATE

SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL

PRINT NAME

LEAD
OFFICER

DATE




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Market Rules
	Market Rules Annex 1
	5079_NMY 103 Market Rules

	Background Paper-Newgate Market Rules and Regulations

	5 Service Level Agreements with Leisure and Culture Organisations
	SLAs 2015-18 NCEM Annex 1
	SLAs 2015-18 Accessible Arts and Media Annex 2
	SLAs 2015-18 Friends of St Nicholas Fields Annex 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 10 March 2015 

Present Councillor Crisp (Cabinet Member) 

 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests other than her standing interests that she might have 
had in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 3 

December 2014 be signed and approved by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

21. Market Rules  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which asked her to 
approve new regulations for the Shambles Market. 
 
The Cabinet Market expressed her thanks to the Market 
Traders, as the new regulations had been produced in 
conjunction with them and with their full agreement. She also 
thanked the City Centre & Markets Project Officer for her hard 
work in this task, particularly given the early morning and 
evening hours needed to complete this. 
 
She felt that a number of amendments needed to be made to 
the report these included; 
 



 

 

 Paragraph 7- “This has implications for other areas in the 
city centre and means that that the Council will no longer 
permit or set up completing markets in other city centre 
spaces, such as Parliament Street, that have a 
detrimental effect on trade in the regular market”. 

 

 Paragraph 10- “From 1 April Make It York, the new city 
marketing and business development agency, will take on 
responsibility for operation of Shambles Market and will 
continue to develop markets policy on behalf of the 
Council under a Service Level Agreement in consultation 
with the Market Traders Association.” 

 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member; 
 
                   Approve the principles for the new regulations for 

the Shambles Market and the general approach to 
managing the market set out in the report, noting 
that there is nothing in this approach that precludes 
events taking place for example in Parliament Street 
which have in them an element of trading where this 
supports the event, is beneficial to the overall city 
centre events programme, and is managed in a way 
conducive to encouraging overall trade, and also 
noting that responsibility for implementing this policy 
passes to Make it York on 1 April. 

 
Reason:    To promote a thriving Shambles Market. 
 
 

22. Service Level Agreements with Leisure and Culture 
Organisations  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which asked her to 
approve three year funding agreements to 31 March 2018 with 
Accessible Arts & Media (AAM), the National Centre for Early 
Music (NCEM), and Friends of St Nicholas Fields. 
 
The Cabinet Member felt happy that the Council were able to 
fund these cultural organisations for a further three years. 
 
Resolved:  That the following be approved; 
 



 

 

(i) The three funding agreements as set out at 
Paragraph 3 in the Officer’s report. 
 

(ii) The associated Service Level Agreements as 
set out in the Annexes to the Officer’s report. 

 
Reason:    To increase the wellbeing and quality of life of York 

residents. 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Crisp, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.37 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


